MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

CHAP. 330

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

his discharge or release from prison or termination of probation. Such a person convicted of any offense, except misdemeanors, the maximum punishment for which is a fine of \$100 or less, or imprisonment for 90 days or less, during the 5-year period, shall be forever barred from having in his actual or constructive possession any of the weapons described herein. Anyone violating any of the provisions of this chapter shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by imprisonment for not less than one nor more than 5 years.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 328

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Members of Employment Security Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 26, § 1081, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 1081 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- '2. Salaries. The chairman of the commission shall receive a fixed weekly salary, at the rate of \$11,500 \$13,000 per year, and each of the other members shall receive a fixed weekly salary, at the rate of \$11,000 \$12,500 per year, and shall be paid from the Employment Security Administration Fund.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 329

AN ACT Relating to Sale or Compounding of Drugs by Apothecary Only.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 2801, amended. Section 2801 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

'No person, except a registered apothecary or a registered assistant pharmacist, shall compound physician's prescriptions or prepare pharmaceutical preparations.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 330

AN ACT Establishing Clerk of Courts in Androscoggin County as Full-Time.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 4, § 554, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 554 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended by inserting after the first sentence a new sentence to read as follows:

CHAP. 332

'The office of clerk of courts in Androscoggin County is designated a full-time county office.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 331

AN ACT Relating to Property Tax Exemption for Pleasure Boats in the State for Storage or Repair.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 36, § 655, sub-§ 1, ¶ H, amended. Paragraph H of subsection 1 of section 655 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'H. Pleasure vessels and boats in the State on the first day of each April whose owners reside out of the State, and which are left in this State temporarily by the owners for the purposes of repair or storage and for a consideration except those regularly kept in the State during the preceding year.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 332

AN ACT Relating to Repeal of Sardine Tax on Exports.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 4157, amended. The last 4 sentences of the first paragraph of section 4157 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes are repealed, as follows:

When less than 5 fish are packed in a 1/4 size keyless can, there shall be plainly and permanently lithographed thereon in letters and numerals not less than 1/8 inch in height a statement clearly indicating that the contents are 4 fish or 4 sardines and the packer shall so offer such cans for sale. It shall be unlawful to place covers indicating the contents as 4 fish or 4 sardines on cans containing more than 4 fish. The shipping containers used for cans which indicate the contents as 4 fish or 4 sardines shall be plainly and conspicuously marked with letters no less than 1/2 inch in height with the words 4 FISH CANS. It shall be unlawful to place cans containing more than 4 fish in shipping containers marked with the words 4 FISH CANS.

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 4157, amended. The 11th, 12th, 13th, 14th and 15th paragraphs of section 4157 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes are repealed.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 32, § 4157-A, additional. Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 4157-A, to read as follows:
- '§ 4157-A. Sardines for export; exempt from quantity and quality provisions of Maine Sardine Law.

Sardines which are packed specifically for export from the United States shall be exempt from section 4157 provided they satisfy the Maine Food Law.